

No. 03-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
RAY HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE,
CHUCK FOUGNIER, MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL,
DALE ROOD, DICK LYNCH, KEN PHILLIPS,
BEULAH GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON,
and IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

IRA S. SACKS
Counsel of Record
ESTHER S. TRAKINSKI
GURSKY & PARTNERS, LLP
1350 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
(212) 904-1234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. THE EXTRAORDINARY PASSAGE OF TIME AND THE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE PROPERTIES EXTINGUISHED ABORIGINAL TITLE.....	2
II. THE TREATY OF FORT SCHUYLER EXTINGUISHED ABORIGINAL TITLE	5
III. THE TREATY OF BUFFALO CREEK ALSO EXTINGUISHED ABORIGINAL TITLE OVER THE PROPERTIES	7
A. The Treaty of Buffalo Creek Diminished the Oneida Reservation.....	7
B. The Oneidas’ Agreement to Remove From New York in the Treaty of Buffalo Creek is Inconsistent with Continued Oneida Sovereignty In New York	9
C. No Language of Cession Was Necessary to Terminate Oneida Sovereignty Over Their Former New York Lands	11
D. There Was No Promise To The Oneidas That Their New York Reservation Would Continue After They Sold Their Lands to the State and Removed from New York.....	13
E. The Treaty Of Buffalo Creek Did Not “Fail”	14

IV. ABORIGINAL TITLE CEASES WHEN TRIBAL STATUS IS ABANDONED	15
V. UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>VENETIE</i> AND 18 U.S.C. § 1151, THE PROPERTIES ARE NOT INDIAN COUNTRY	17
A. Federal Superintendence	18
B. New York State, And Not The Federal Government, Set Aside The Oneida Reservation At Issue	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't,
522 U.S. 520 (1998)2, 17, 18

Blunk v. Arizona Dept. of Transp., 177 F.3d 879
(9th Cir. 1999).....18

Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n, 992 F.2d
1073 (10th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510
U.S. 994 (1993)18

*Cass County, Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of
Chippewa Indians*, 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....4, 13, 17, 18

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. 1 (1831)3, 6, 20

*County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation
of New York*, 470 U.S. 226, 229, 236, 253
(1985)2, 3, 5, 16

*DeCoteau v. District County Court for the
Tenth Judicial District*, 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....8

Felix v. Patrick, 145 U.S. 317 (1892)1, 4

*Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians
v. Weicker*, 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....15, 16

Goodell v. Jackson, 20 Johns. 693
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823)20

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994)12

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin
v. Thompson*, 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)4

Mohegan Tribe v. Connecticut, 638 F.2d 612
(2d Cir. 1980), *cert. denied*, 452 U.S. 968
(1981)7, 19

<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	11, 14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	3, 5, 12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida, New York</i> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	4
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)	5, 7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 373 (1978)	1, 6, 9, 12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kniep</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	8
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 346 (1998)	7, 8, 12
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737, 755 (1866)	6
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)	8
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	17

<i>United States v. Klamath and Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938).....	6
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	17
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	18
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926).....	1, 3, 4

Treaties

1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler.....	2, 5, 6
1794 Treaty of Canandaigua, November 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44	19
1827 Treaty with the Chippewa, Aug. 11, 1827, 7 Stat. 303	7
1831 Treaty with the Menominee, Feb. 8, 1831, 7 Stat. 342	7
1832 Treaty with the Menominee, Oct. 27, 1832, 7 Stat. 405	7, 10
1836 Treaty with the Menominee, Sept. 3, 1836, 7 Stat. 506	7
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, January 15, 1838, 7 Stat. 550	2, 8, 10, 11
1864 Treaty with the Klamath, etc., Oct. 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....2, 17, 19
25 U.S.C. § 177.....4
25 U.S.C. § 465.....4
Removal Act of 1830, 4 Stat. 411 (May 28, 1830).....10

Regulations

25 C.F.R. §§ 83.1-83.13.....16

Other Authorities

Federal Annual Report of the Board of Indian
Commissioners (1917)19
Federal Annual Report of the Board of Indian
Commissioners at 98-99 (1920).....19
Federal Annual Report of the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs (1871)20
Federal Annual Report of the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs (1872)20
Federal Annual Report of the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs (1891)9
Federal Annual Report of the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs (1892)14
Federal Annual Report of the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs (1903)8, 19
Federal Annual Report of the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs (1906)9

Letter from R.H. Gillet to C.A. Harris, Commissioner
of Indian Affairs, S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential
10E, 25th Cong. 2d Sess., at 79 (March 26, 1838)12

Letter of Secretary of War John C. Calhoun to
Jasper Parrish, Sub-Agent of the Six Nations,
April 15, 1822, VII W. Hemphill, ed., *The
Papers of John C. Calhoun, 1822-1823*,
43-44 (1973).....10
